ORDINANCE NO. 1817

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING PLACEMENT OF TRAFFIC REGULATION SIGNS ON DODGE STREET AND ISLAND STREET

WHEREAS, The City of Kaukauna Municipal Code, Section 7.13(1) provides for the Common Council to authorize erection of appropriate standard traffic signs, signals and markings conforming to the rules of the State Highway Division; and

WHEREAS, It is desirous that appropriate and adequate traffic control signs be installed and maintained throughout the City's public roadways to ensure safe and efficient use of the roadways, and to ensure safety and security to the citizens of the City of Kaukauna; and

WHEREAS, It having been determined by the Common Council of the City of Kaukauna that placement of three STOP signs on DODGE AND ISLAND are required to ensure safe and efficient use of the public roadways, and to ensure safety and security to the citizens of the City of Kaukauna; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, that the Common Council of the City of Kaukauna, Wisconsin, does hereby authorize the Chief of Police, pursuant to Section 7.13(1) of the Municipal Code of the City of Kaukauna, to erect the following traffic control signs: a STOP sign shall be erected on DODGE STREET (CTH Z) at ISLAND STREET facing Eastbound traffic at the intersection; a STOP sign shall be erected on DODGE STREET (CTH Z) at ISLAND STREET facing Westbound traffic at the intersection; a STOP sign shall be erected on ISLAND STREET at DODGE STREET (CTH Z) facing Southbound traffic at the intersection, and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Chief of Police is hereby directed to cause to be erected such traffic control signs as provided herein.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and publication.

APPROVED:

Anthony Penterman Mayor

ATTEST

Sally Kenne**⁄** Clerk

Adopted: November 4, 2020

Published: November 11, 2020